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  Quick Hits
• All ten SoCon teams are in action this 
weekend (Dec. 2-4).  

• Samford’s Wyatt Walker is averaging a 
double-double with 14.3 points and 13.1 re-
bounds per game.

• The Citadel is averaging 102.7 points 
through seven games.

• Southern Conference teams are 20-6 in 
nonconference home games.

• The SoCon ranks 17th in conference RPI. 

• Western Carolina’s Larry Hunter and Wof-
ford’s Mike Young both rank among the top 
15 winningest coaches in league history.

• The 2017 Southern Conference tourna-
ment will be held March 3-6 at the U.S. Cel-
lular Center in Asheville, N.C.

2016-17 Southern Conference Basketball Standings December 2, 2016
 Conference Overall

W-L Pct. Streak W-L Pct. Home Road Neutral Last 10 Streak

ETSU 0-0 .000 - 6-1 .857 3-0 0-1 3-0 6-1 W4

Chattanooga 0-0 .000 - 5-2 .714 1-0 3-1 1-1 5-2 W2

UNCG 0-0 .000 - 5-2 .714 3-1 0-1 1-1 5-2 W4

The Citadel 0-0 .000 - 4-3 .571 3-0 1-3 0-0 4-3 W1

Mercer 0-0 .000 - 4-3 .571 3-1 0-0 1-2 4-3 L2

Samford 0-0 .000 - 4-3 .571 1-1 3-2 0-0 4-3 W1

Furman 0-0 .000 - 3-4 .429 2-1 1-3 0-0 3-4 L1

Wofford 0-0 .000 - 2-5 .286 2-0 0-2 0-3 2-5 W1

Western Carolina 0-0 .000 - 2-5 .286 1-1 1-4 0-0 2-5 L1

VMI 0-0 .000 - 1-5 .167 1-1 0-4 0-0 1-5 L4

  Player of The Week

Men’s Basketball Contact: Jason Yaman, Associate Commissioner
jyaman@socon.org    Offi ce: 864.591.5100    Fax: 864.591.3448

 Upcoming Schedule

Friday, December 2
Colgate at The Citadel 5:00 p.m.

Saturday, December 3
ULM at Chattanooga 2:00 p.m.
USC Upstate at The Citadel 3:00 p.m.
W. Carolina at Appalachian St. 3:30 p.m.
Navy at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Mercer at George Mason 4:00 p.m.
Wofford at Miami 5:30 p.m.
Gardner-Webb at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Liberty at UNCG 7:00 p.m.

Sunday, December 4
Campbell at The Citadel 3:00 p.m.
Limestone at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Jacksonville State at Samford 4:00 p.m.

Monday, December 5
Mars Hill at UNCG 7:30 p.m.

Tuesday, December 6
Marshall at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Virginia-Wise at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Furman at Liberty 7:00 p.m.

Wednesday, December 7
Toccoa Falls at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
Oglethorpe at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Western Carolina at W. Virginia 7:00 p.m.

Friday, December 9
Wake Forest at UNCG 7:00 p.m.

Player of the Week 

Demetrius Denzel-Dyson, Samford, Jr., G

Samford’s Demetrius Denzel-Dyson has been named 
the Southern Conference Men’s Basketball Player of 
the Week for all games played Nov. 22-28. The sophomore aver-
aged 22.7 points, 7.0 rebounds and shot 61 percent from the fi eld 
in three games last week.
 
The junior recorded 14 points and fi ve rebounds in back-to-back 
games against Cincinnati and Bethune-Cookman. Sunday evening 
against Nicholls, he recorded a double-double with 40 points and 

11 rebounds in a double-overtime loss. Denzel-Dyson was 7-of-11 
from beyond the 3-point arc, and his 40 points are the most scored 
by a SoCon player this season. 

The Covington, Tenn., native ranks fourth in the league in made 
3-pointers per game (3.2) and is fi fth in 3-point percentage (.514). 
Denzel-Dyson has averaged 18.0 points per game through six con-
tests, the fi fth-highest average in the league to date. 

Other top performers in the Southern Conference included The 
Citadel’s Zane Najdawi, ETSU’s T.J. Cromer, Mercer’s Ria’n Hol-
land, Chattanooga’s Greg Pryor, Western Carolina’s Haboubacar 
Mutombo and Wofford’s Fletcher Magee.
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Free Throw Percentage - Career
1. 89.3 Nik Cochran, DAV 2009-13
2. 89.2 Donald Sims, APP 2007-11
3. 88.9 Chad Copeland, UTC 1993-94
4. 87.6 Stephen Curry, DAV 2007-09
5. 86.6 Johnny Mitchell, VMI 1967-69
6. 86.4 Greg White, MAR 1978-81
 86.4 QJ Peterson, VMI 2014-pres.
8. 86.1 Keith Jennings, ETSU 1988-91
9. 85.6 Greg Dennis, WCU 1979-82
 85.6 Nathan Jameson, UNCG 1998-01

Blocked Shots - Career
1. 348 Kyle Hines, UNCG 2005-08
2. 308 Rans Brempong, WCU 2001-05
3. 269 George Singleton, FUR 1981-84
4. 238 Jody Lumpkin, CofC 1998-01
5. 220 Jeremy Clayton, APP 2004-08
6. 215 Kirill Misyuchenko, CIT 1995-98
7. 213 Lucas Troutman, Elon 2010-14
8. 202 Lewis Preston, VMI 1990-93
9. 209 Justin Tuoyo, UTC 2014-pres.
10. 197 Jake Cohen, DAV 2009-13
 
Most Victories At SoCon School
1. 447 Bob McKillop, DAV 1992-2014
2. 243 Mack McCarthy, UTC 1985-97
3. 243  Burton Shipley, Maryland 1923-47
4. 234 Mike Young, Wofford 2002-present
5. 230  Bill Reinhart, GW 1935-42; 49-66
6. 226  Eddie Cameron, Duke 1928-42
 226 Bobby Cremins, APP, CofC 1975-81; 2006-12
8. 223  Lyles Alley, FUR 1945-49; 50-66
9. 213  Les Robinson, CIT, ETSU 1974-90
10. 205  Murray Greason, Wake Forest 1935-53
11. 194 Norman Shepard, UNC, DAV 1923-24; 37-49
12. 187 Everett Case, NC State 1946-53
13. 176 Lefty Driesell, DAV 1960-69
14. 173 Larry Hunter, WCU 2005-present
15. 168  Malcolm J. Pitt, Richmond 1935-52

Coach, School Years at School Record at School SoCon Record Career Record Career Years
Duggar Baucom, The Citadel 2 14-25 10-26 165-184 12
Steve Forbes, ETSU 2 30-13 14-4 30-13 2
Niko Medved, Furman 4 42-63 19-32 42-63 4
Bob Hoffman, Mercer 9 168-116 20-16 480-270 23
Wes Miller, UNCG 6 64-93 39-46 64-93 6
Scott Padgett, Samford 3 31-41 10-26 31-41 3
Matt McCall, UTC 2 33-8 15-3 33-8 2
Dan Earl, VMI 2 10-26 4-14 10-26 2
Larry Hunter, Western Carolina 12 173-192 100-96 682-416 37
Mike Young, Wofford 15 234-214 135-109 234-214 15

Southern Conference Coaching Records

SoCon Record Book

Close Encounters
Southern Conference teams are 1-6 this season in nonconference games that have been 
decided by one possession or went into overtime.  League teams were 14-7 last year in one-
possession games and have have 28-31 since the start of the 2013-14 season.

Familiar Faces
Southern Conference teams returned 84 lettermen for the 2015-16 season.  Eight of 10 
schools boast at least eight returnees from last season.  League teams averaged 8.4 return-
ers from 2015-16.

• Conference teams return 28 starters from last year, an average of 2.8 per team.  
Furman, UNCG and Chattanooga each return four starters from last season.  
• Six of the 10 members from the 2016 Coaches All-Southern Conference team return 
for 2016-17.  

Head Coaches
All 10 Southern Conference head coaches return to the bench in the league for 2016-17.  The 
current head coaches have a combined 42 years of experience in the SoCon.  

• Wofford head coach Mike Young ranks fourth on the league’s all-time wins list.  Young 
has tallied 234 wins with the Terriers and needs just 10 victories to move past Maryland’s 
Burton Shipley into third place.  Young was named the 2015 Coach of the Year by both 
the league’s media and head coaches.
• Western Carolina’s Larry Hunter has 173 victories at WCU and ranks 14th on the 
league’s all-time wins list.

One-Possession Games
Southern Conference teams played 90 league games during the 2015-16 regular season.  
Twenty-one games (23 percent) were decided by one possession or went into overtime.

• In 2015, the league had 23 of 90 (26 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.
• In 2014, the league had 17 of 88 (19 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.
• In 2013, the league had 30 of 108 (28 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.
• In 2012, the league had 32 of 108 (30 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.

Sudden Impact
Wofford’s Fletcher Magee was named the league’s Freshman of the Year by the league’s 
coaches in 2016.  Magee joined Ian Chadwick (1998) and Karl Cochran (2012) as the only 
Terriers to win the award.  

Defensive Presence
Chattanooga’s Justin Tuoyo was named the league’s Defensive Player of the Year for the 
second consecutive season.  He is the only player to earn the award twice since it began in 
2009.  Z. Mason earned the nod in 2014, giving the Mocs three straight winners.  

Conference News and Notes
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Nonconference Scheduling
Nine of the 10 SoCon teams are scheduled to participate in exempt tournaments this year.  
SoCon teams will take part in the Holy City Hoops Classic (The Citadel), Sanford Pentagon 
Showcase (ETSU), CBE Hall of Fame Classic (Furman), Savannah Invitational (Mercer), High 
Point Tournament (UNCG), San Diego Classic (Samford), Maui Jim Maui Invitational Main-
land (Chattanooga), Global Sports Invitational (Western Carolina) and Gulf Coast Showcase 
(Wofford).  

Annual Leaders
Furman led the league in scoring defense as the Paladins allowed just 66.7 points per game 
last season.  

• Wofford led the SoCon in fewest points allowed for four straight seasons (2012-15).  
Furman was the last team other than Wofford to lead the league in scoring defense, back 
in 2011.  

Wofford led the league in 3-point fi eld-goal percentage (.408).  It was the highest percent-
age by a SoCon team since Davidson connected on 41.7 percent of its 3-pointers during the 
2002-03 season.

Mercer led the SoCon in rebounding margin (+8.8).  It is the highest margin in the league since 
College of Charleston was +9.0 in 2006.

Postseason Performance
A Southern Conference-record six teams advanced to the postseason in 2016. 

• Chattanooga earned the league’s automatic bid to the NCAA tourney, where the Mocs 
fell to Indiana in the fi rst round.
• UNCG and WCU both earned bids to the CBI.  The Spartans knocked off Houston Bap-
tist at home before dropping a fi ve-point decision (72-67) at Ohio.  Western Carolina was 
eliminated in the fi rst round at Vermont.  
• Furman and Mercer were accepted to the CollegeInsider.com Tournament.  The Pala-
dins held off Louisiana-Monroe in their fi rst game before falling to Louisiana.  Mercer 
dropped its fi rst game of the tournament at Coastal Carolina.  
• ETSU advanced to the semifi nals of the inaugural Vegas 16 tournament.  After topping 
Louisiana Tech, the Bucs fell to Oakland University. 

Preseason Honors
Chattanooga was picked to win the 2016-17 Southern Conference championship in pre-
season balloting conducted by the league’s head coaches.  The Mocs return four starters and 
seven lettermen from last season’s team that went 29-6.  

• ETSU was picked second and earned two fi rst-place votes, while Mercer was tabbed 
third.  
• Chattanooga’s Tre’ McLean was named the league’s preseason Player of the Year 
and was joined on the preseason all-conference team by teammates Casey Jones and 
Justin Tuoyo.  Seven of the league’s 10 teams had at least one player on the preseason 
all-conference team.  

Making The Grade
In addition to achieving success on the court, SoCon men’s basketball teams boast impres-
sive academic credentials.  In the latest data released by the NCAA, in May 2016, Southern 
Conference men’s basketball teams posted an Academic Progress Rate (APR) of 961.  It was 
the eighth consecutive year that the SoCon average was higher than the national rate. 

Conference Tournament
The 2017 Southern Conference Tournament presented by General Shale will be held March 
3-6 in Asheville, N.C., at the U.S. Cellular Center.  This year’s tournament fi nal will be Mon-
day, March 6, at 7:00 p.m.  The oldest conference tournament in the nation, the SoCon tourna-
ment was fi rst held in 1921, and 2017 marks the 97th year of the postseason classic.

Southern Conference News and Notes

Preseason Player of the Year
Tre’ McLean..........................Chattanooga

Preseason All-Conference Team
T.J. Cromer ......................................ETSU
Hanner Mosquera-Perea .................ETSU
Devin Sibley..................................Furman
Stephon Jelks ................................ Mercer
R.J. White .......................................UNCG
Casey Jones .........................Chattanooga
Tre’ McLean..........................Chattanooga
Justin Tuoyo .........................Chattanooga
QJ Peterson........................................VMI
Fletcher Magee.............................Wofford

Coaches Preseason Poll
1. Chattanooga (8)  80
2. ETSU (2) 74
3. Wofford 57
4. Mercer 55
5. Furman 50
 UNCG 50
7. Samford 32
8. Western Carolina 20
9. VMI 19
10. The Citadel 13

() Denotes First-Place Votes

Preseason Honors 

RPI Ratings - December 2
1. ACC
2. Big East
3. Big Ten
4. Big 12
5. SEC
6. Pac 12
7. West Coast
8. Mountain West
9. Atlantic 10
10. WAC
11. American
12. Sun Belt
13. Colonial
14. Missouri Valley
15. Horizon
16. Patriot
17. Southern

18. Ohio Valley
19. Mid-American
20. Metro Atlantic
21. C-USA
22. Southland
23. Summit
24. Northeast
25. Ivy League
26. America East
27. Atlantic Sun
28. Big South
29. Big Sky
30. Big West
31. SWAC
32. MEAC
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SoCon Statistical Leaders - Specialty Stats

America East .......................................0-1
American .............................................0-1
Atlantic 10 ............................................2-2
Atlantic Coast ......................................0-4
Atlantic Sun .........................................2-0
Big 12 ..................................................0-2
Big East ...............................................0-1
Big Sky ................................................0-0
Big South .............................................4-7
Big Ten ................................................0-1
Big West ..............................................1-0
Colonial................................................0-2
Conference USA..................................2-1
Horizon League ...................................2-0
Independent.........................................0-0
Ivy ........................................................0-0
Metro Atlantic.......................................0-0
Mid-American ......................................0-2
Mid-Eastern .........................................2-1
Missouri Valley ....................................0-2
Mountain West.....................................0-0
Northeast .............................................0-0
Ohio Valley ..........................................0-0
Pacifi c 12 .............................................0-1
Patriot League .....................................1-0
Southeastern .......................................1-2
Southland ............................................1-1
Southwestern.......................................1-0
Summit League ...................................2-0
Sun Belt ...............................................2-1
West Coast ..........................................1-0
Western Athletic ..................................0-1
Non-Division I ....................................12-0

Total ................................................36-33
Home .................................................20-6
Away ..................................................9-20
Neutral .................................................7-7
vs. Top 25 ............................................0-3

40-Point Games Ovr. SoCon
D. Denzel-Dyson, SAM............1 ................... 0

30-Point Games Ovr. SoCon
D. Denzel-Dyson, SAM............1 ................... 0
Kaelon Harris, CIT ...................1 ................... 0

20-Point Games Ovr. SoCon
T.J. Cromer, ETSU ..................4 ................... 0
Ria’n Holland, MER .................3 ................... 0
Zane Najdawi, CIT ...................3 ................... 0
QJ Peterson, VMI ....................3 ................... 0
David Burrell, ETSU ................2 ................... 0
D. Denzel-Dyson, SAM............2 ................... 0
Kaelon Harris, CIT ...................2 ................... 0
Tre’ McLean, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Greg Pryor, UTC ......................2 ................... 0
Devin Sibley, FUR  ..................2 ................... 0
Justin Tuoyo, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Quayson Williams, CIT ............2 ................... 0
Francis Alonso, UNCG ............1 ................... 0
Diante Baldwin, UNCG ............1 ................... 0
Julian Eleby, VMI .....................1 ................... 0
Daniel Fowler, FUR .................1 ................... 0
Cameron Jackson, WOF .........1 ................... 0
Fletcher Magee, WOF .............1 ................... 0
Preston Parks, CIT ..................1 ................... 0
Ryan Sawvell, WOF ................1 ................... 0
Brian White, CIT ......................1 ................... 0

10-Rebound Games Ovr. SoCon
Wyatt Walker, SAM .................7 ................... 0
Tre’ McLean, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Haboubacar Mutombo, WCU ..2 ................... 0
Zane Najdawi, CIT ...................2 ................... 0
Justin Tuoyo, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Isaac Banks, ETSU .................1 ................... 0
Geoff Beans, FUR ...................1 ................... 0
Trey Chapman, VMI ................1 ................... 0
D. Denzel-Dyson, SAM............1 ................... 0
James Dickey, UNCG ..............1 ................... 0
Marc Gosselin, WCU ...............1 ................... 0
JJ N’Ganga ..............................1 ................... 0
H. Mosquera-Perea, ETSU......1 ................... 0
Matt Rafferty, FUR ...................1 ................... 0
Ryan Sawvell, WOF ................1 ................... 0
Marvin Smith, UNCG ...............1 ................... 0

Double-Doubles Ovr. SoCon
Wyatt Walker, SAM .................7 ................... 0
Tre’ McLean, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Justin Tuoyo, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Isaac Banks, ETSU .................1 ................... 0
D. Denzel-Dyson, SAM............1 ................... 0
H. Mosquera-Perea, ETSU......1 ................... 0
Haboubacar Mutombo, WCU ..1 ................... 0
Zane Najdawi, CIT ...................1 ................... 0
Ryan Sawvell, WOF ................1 ................... 0
Marvin Smith, UNCG ...............1 ................... 0

10+ Assists Ovr. SoCon
Christen Cunningham, SAM ....1 ................... 0
Preston Parks, CIT ..................1 ................... 0
Warren Sledge, CIT .................1 ................... 0
Jordan Strawberry, MER .........1 ................... 0

SoCon vs The Field

November 15 Zane Najdawi, CIT
November 22 Wyatt Walker, SAM
November 29 D. Denzel-Dyson, SAM
December 6
December 13
December 20
January 3
January 10
January 17
January 24
January 31
February 7
February 14
February 21
February 28

2016-17 Players of the Week
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2016-17 Southern Conference Basketball Schedules 

(4-3, 0-0) (6-1, 0-0) (3-4, 0-0)

(5-2, 0-0)(4-3, 0-0) (4-3, 0-0)

Nov. 11 at College of Charleston L, 81-68
Nov. 13 JOHNSON UNIVERSITY W, 146-84
Nov. 15 TRUITT-McCONNELL W, 119-90
Nov. 18 at Stetson W, 116-112
Nov. 20 at Iowa State L, 130-63
Nov. 23 at Arizona State L, 127-110
Nov. 28 PRESBYTERIAN W, 97-83
Dec. 2 COLGATE 5:00 p.m.
Dec. 3 USC UPSTATE 3:00 p.m.
Dec. 4 CAMPBELL 3:00 p.m.
Dec. 7 TOCCOA FALLS 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 17 at Virginia Tech 1:00 p.m.
Dec. 19 at UMBC 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 28 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *VMI 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 11 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *SAMFORD 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *at UNCG 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *at Mercer 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 2 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *FURMAN 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *MERCER 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *at Samford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 11 FORDHAM W, 96-69
Nov. 14 DETROIT W, 107-78
Nov. 20 at UNCW L, 68-59
Nov. 25 vs. Milwaukee W, 86-62
Nov. 26 vs. South Dakota State W, 71-59
Nov. 27 vs. UC Irvine W, 72-66
Dec. 1 LEES-McRAE W, 85-80
Dec. 4 LIMESTONE 4:00 p.m.
Dec. 10 at Dayton 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 14 at Mississippi State 8:00 p.m.
Dec. 17 at Morehead State TBA
Dec. 22 TENNESSEE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 29 SAVANNAH STATE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *VMI 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *at Mercer 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 12 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *WESTERN CAROLINA 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *WOFFORD TBA
Jan. 25 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *CHATTANOOGA 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 6 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *MERCER 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *at Chattanooga 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 11 at Presbyterian L, 73-71
Nov. 14 at UAB W, 84-74
Nov. 17 at Georgia L, 84-78
Nov. 19 TRINITY BAPTIST W, 102-53
Nov. 22 UNC ASHEVILLE L, 64-58
Nov. 25 HIWASSEE W, 98-48
Nov. 30 at Winthrop L, 58-57 (OT)

Dec. 3 NAVY 4:00 p.m.
Dec. 6 at Liberty 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 10 at Gardner-Webb 3:00 p.m.
Dec. 16 SOUTH CAROLINA ST. 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 19 at Tennessee Tech 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 22 at Michigan 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *THE CITADEL 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *at Chattanooga 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *VMI 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 25 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *at UNCG 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *at Mercer 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *SAMFORD 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 13 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *UNCG 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *WOFFORD 2:00 p.m.

Nov. 11 BREWTON-PARKER W, 87-53
Nov. 13 vs. Florida L, 76-54
Nov. 20 GEORGIA SOUTHERN W, 80-67
Nov. 22 RADFORD W, 58-47
Nov. 25 vs. East Carolina W, 70-66
Nov. 26 vs. Akron L, 65-63
Nov. 29 DAVIDSON L, 78-57
Dec. 3 at George Mason 4:00 p.m.
Dec. 7 OGLETHORPE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 10 at Clemson 4:00 p.m.
Dec. 18 at Auburn 1:00 p.m.
Dec. 22 LASALLE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 28 at Kennesaw State 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *at Wofford 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *VMI 7:30 p.m.
Jan. 7 *ETSU 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 11 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *CHATTANOOGA 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 19 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *at Western Carolina 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *THE CITADEL 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 30 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *WOFFORD 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 9 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *at Chattanooga 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 11 VIRGINIA L, 76-51
Nov. 14 PRESBYTERIAN W, 61-42
Nov. 18 at High Point L, 63-57
Nov. 19 vs. North Dakota State W, 65-54
Nov. 20 vs. Navy W, 72-59
Nov. 25 BELMONT ABBEY W, 90-54
Nov. 29 N.C. A&T W, 86-66
Dec. 3 LIBERTY 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 5 MARS HILL 7:30 p.m.
Dec. 9 WAKE FOREST 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 14 SOUTHERN WESLEYAN 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 19 at UNCA 6:00 p.m.
Dec. 22 at Georgetown 6:30 p.m.
Dec. 28 *at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *SAMFORD 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *WESTERN CAROLINA 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 12 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *THE CITADEL 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 25 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *FURMAN 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *at Chattanooga 7:30 p.m.
Feb. 4 *at Samford 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *at Western Carolina 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *VMI 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 at San Diego W, 83-65
Nov. 16 at New Mexico State L, 58-48
Nov. 21 at Campbell W, 66-53
Nov. 23 at Cincinnati L, 70-55
Nov. 26 BETHUNE-COOKMAN W, 93-65
Nov. 27 NICHOLLS STATE L, 106-103 (2OT)

Nov. 29 at Saint Louis W, 68-64
Dec. 4 JACKSONVILLE STATE 4:00 p.m.
Dec. 10 MILES COLLEGE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 16 at South Alabama 8:00 p.m.
Dec. 19 at Florida State 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 22 FLORIDA A&M 8:30 p.m.
Dec. 28 FORT VALLEY STATE 8:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *at UNCG 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *FURMAN 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 11 *MERCER 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *at Chattanooga 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 25 *ETSU 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *WESTERN CAROLINA 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *UNCG 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *CHATTANOOGA 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
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2016-17 Southern Conference Basketball Schedules

Nov. 12 at LSU L, 91-69
Nov. 15 ALLEN W, 117-77
Nov. 21 vs. Vermont L, 60-59
Nov. 22 vs. Bradley L, 70-62
Nov. 23 vs. Kent State L, 66-59
Nov. 27 at Colorado L, 75-60
Nov. 29 MARS HILL W, 79-76
Dec. 3 at Miami 5:30 p.m.
Dec. 6 VIRGINIA-WISE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 10 at TCU 5:00 p.m.
Dec. 15 AUSTIN PEAY 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 19 at Coastal Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 22 at Georgia Tech 7:30 p.m.
Dec. 31 *MERCER 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *at Samford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *at ETSU TBA
Jan. 25 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *at Mercer 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 6 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *at Furman 2:00 p.m.

(5-2, 0-0) (2-5, 0-0)(1-5, 0-0)

(2-5, 0-0)

Nov. 11 at Richmond L, 72-69
Nov. 15 SOUTHERN VIRGINIA W, 78-47
Nov. 19 at Virginia Tech L, 88-72
Nov. 22 at Presbyterian L, 77-67
Nov. 26 CAMPBELL L, 67-53
Dec. 30 at Radford L, 74-67
Dec. 3 GARDNER-WEBB 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 10 at West Virginia 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 13 CHARLESTON SOUTHERN 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 20 FORSTBURG STATE 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 23 at Dayton 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at Mercer 7:30 p.m.
Jan. 7 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 12 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *UNCG 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 25 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *THE CITADEL 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 13 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *at Samford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *at UNCG 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 11 at Tennessee W, 82-69
Nov. 13 at North Carolina L, 97-57
Nov. 16 HIWASSEE W, 102-54
Nov. 19 vs. Central Arkansas W, 75-64
Nov. 20 vs. Arkansas State L, 73-67
Nov. 26 at Kennesaw State W, 88-71
Nov. 29 at Coastal Carolina W, 68-52
Dec. 3 LOUISIANA-MONROE 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 6 MARSHALL 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 14 TENNESSEE-WESLEYAN 12:00 p.m.
Dec. 17 at Vanderbilt 8:30 p.m.
Dec. 21 JACKSONVILLE STATE 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *at Western Caolina 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *UNCW 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *FURMAN 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 11 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *at Mercer 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 21 *SAMFORD 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 25 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *UNCG 7:30 p.m.
Feb. 4 *WESTERN CAROLINA 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 9 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *ETSU 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *MERCER 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.

Nov. 11 at Miami L, 92-43
Nov. 13 HIWASSEE W, 87-47
Nov. 16 N.C. CENTRAL L, 67-59
Nov. 19 at Marshall L, 98-63
Nov. 21 at Ohio State L, 66-38
Nov. 26 at Jackson State W, 58-47
Nov. 30 at Marquette L, 90-44
Dec. 3 at Appalachian State 3:30 p.m.
Dec. 7 at West Virginia 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 17 at UNCA 4:30 p.m.
Dec. 19 HIGH POINT 7:30 p.m.
Dec. 22 COLL. OF CHARLESTON 7:00 p.m.
Dec. 28 MARS HILL 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 *CHATTANOOGA 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 7 *at UNCG 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 12 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 21 *MERCER 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 25 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 28 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 30 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 2 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *at Chattanooga 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 11 *UNCG 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 15 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 18 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 25 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 27 *VMI 7:00 p.m.



2016-17 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

SCORING OFFENSE G W-L Pts Avg/G

1. The Citadel 7 4-3 719 102.7
2. ETSU 7 6-1 576 82.3
3. Furman 7 3-4 548 78.3
4. Chattanooga 7 5-2 539 77.0
5. Samford 7 4-3 516 73.7
6. Wofford 7 2-5 505 72.1
7. UNCG 7 5-2 482 68.9
8. VMI 6 1-5 406 67.7
9. Mercer 7 4-3 469 67.0

10. Western Carolina 7 2-5 392 56.0

SCORING DEFENSE G Pts Avg/G
1. UNCG 7 414 59.1
2. Mercer 7 452 64.6
3. Furman 7 454 64.9
4. ETSU 7 472 67.4
5. Chattanooga 7 480 68.6
6. Samford 7 481 68.7
7. VMI 6 425 70.8
8. Western Carolina 7 507 72.4
9. Wofford 7 515 73.6

10. The Citadel 7 707 101.0

SCORING MARGIN G Offense Defense Margin
1. ETSU 7 82.3 67.4 +14.9
2. Furman 7 78.3 64.9 +13.4
3. UNCG 7 68.9 59.1 +9.7
4. Chattanooga 7 77.0 68.6 +8.4
5. Samford 7 73.7 68.7 +5.0
6. Mercer 7 67.0 64.6 +2.4
7. The Citadel 7 102.7 101.0 +1.7
8. Wofford 7 72.1 73.6 -1.4
9. VMI 6 67.7 70.8 -3.2

10. Western Carolina 7 56.0 72.4 -16.4

FREE THROW PCT G FTM FTA Pct.
1. The Citadel 7 150 195  . 7 6 9
2. Mercer 7 86 115  . 7 4 8
3. Wofford 7 87 117  . 7 4 4
4. Chattanooga 7 110 155  . 7 1 0
5. VMI 6 53 79  . 6 7 1
6. Samford 7 100 150  . 6 6 7
7. UNCG 7 48 73  . 6 5 8
8. ETSU 7 132 203  . 6 5 0
9. Furman 7 82 128  . 6 4 1

10. Western Carolina 7 65 106  . 6 1 3

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE G FGM FGA Pct.
1. ETSU 7 196 383  . 5 1 2
2. Furman 7 197 413  . 4 7 7
3. Chattanooga 7 186 400  . 4 6 5
4. Wofford 7 176 388  . 4 5 4
5. Mercer 7 166 382  . 4 3 5
6. Samford 7 180 417  . 4 3 2
7. UNCG 7 183 424  . 4 3 2
8. The Citadel 7 236 554  . 4 2 6
9. VMI 6 152 381  . 3 9 9

10. Western Carolina 7 138 410  . 3 3 7

FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE G FGM FGA Pct.
1. Mercer 7 154 401  . 3 8 4
2. Furman 7 150 378  . 3 9 7
3. Chattanooga 7 163 405  . 4 0 2
4. Samford 7 177 428  . 4 1 4
5. Western Carolina 7 173 403  . 4 2 9
6. UNCG 7 143 333  . 4 2 9
7. ETSU 7 163 377  . 4 3 2
8. Wofford 7 181 399  . 4 5 4
9. VMI 6 151 312  . 4 8 4

10. The Citadel 7 252 491  . 5 1 3

3-POINT FG PCT G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.
1. Wofford 7 66 154  . 4 2 9
2. Furman 7 72 177  . 4 0 7
3. Samford 7 56 146  . 3 8 4
4. ETSU 7 52 141  . 3 6 9
5. UNCG 7 68 188  . 3 6 2
6. The Citadel 7 97 278  . 3 4 9
7. Mercer 7 51 150  . 3 4 0
8. Chattanooga 7 57 168  . 3 3 9
9. VMI 6 49 167  . 2 9 3

10. Western Carolina 7 51 194  . 2 6 3

3-POINT FG PCT DEFENSE G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.
1. Samford 7 47 170  . 2 7 6
2. Furman 7 44 149  . 2 9 5
3. Wofford 7 38 121  . 3 1 4
4. Chattanooga 7 34 108  . 3 1 5
5. Mercer 7 62 183  . 3 3 9
6. UNCG 7 42 122  . 3 4 4
7. Western Carolina 7 46 133  . 3 4 6
8. ETSU 7 54 145  . 3 7 2
9. The Citadel 7 52 136  . 3 8 2

10. VMI 6 37 89  . 4 1 6

REBOUNDING OFFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G
1. The Citadel 7 308 44.0
2. Samford 7 282 40.3
3. Furman 7 270 38.6
4. Western Carolina 7 269 38.4
5. ETSU 7 262 37.4
6. Mercer 7 258 36.9
7. VMI 6 217 36.2
8. UNCG 7 244 34.9
9. Chattanooga 7 236 33.7

10. Wofford 7 229 32.7

REBOUNDING DEFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G
1. ETSU 7 201 28.7
2. UNCG 7 203 29.0
3. Furman 7 221 31.6
4. Mercer 7 234 33.4
5. Wofford 7 242 34.6
6. Samford 7 253 36.1
7. VMI 6 219 36.5
8. Chattanooga 7 268 38.3
9. Western Carolina 7 278 39.7

10. The Citadel 7 314 44.9



2016-17 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

REBOUNDING MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1. ETSU 7 262 37.4 201 28.7 +8.7
2. Furman 7 270 38.6 221 31.6 +7.0
3. UNCG 7 244 34.9 203 29.0 +5.9
4. Samford 7 282 40.3 253 36.1 +4.1
5. Mercer 7 258 36.9 234 33.4 +3.4
6. VMI 6 217 36.2 219 36.5 -0.3
7. The Citadel 7 308 44.0 314 44.9 -0.9
8. Western Carolina 7 269 38.4 278 39.7 -1.3
9. Wofford 7 229 32.7 242 34.6 -1.9

10. Chattanooga 7 236 33.7 268 38.3 -4.6

BLOCKED SHOTS G No. Avg/G
1. Chattanooga 7 41 5.9
2. VMI 6 29 4.8
3. ETSU 7 25 3.6
4. The Citadel 7 22 3.1

UNCG 7 22 3.1
6. Mercer 7 20 2.9
7. Western Carolina 7 19 2.7
8. Wofford 7 14 2.0

Furman 7 14 2.0
10. Samford 7 12 1.7

ASSISTS G No. Avg/G
1. The Citadel 7 141 20.1
2. ETSU 7 120 17.1
3. Furman 7 117 16.7
4. UNCG 7 112 16.0
5. Wofford 7 111 15.9
6. Samford 7 110 15.7
7. Mercer 7 96 13.7
8. Chattanooga 7 81 11.6
9. VMI 6 68 11.3

10. Western Carolina 7 77 11.0

STEALS G No. Avg/G
1. The Citadel 7 68 9.7
2. Chattanooga 7 65 9.3
3. UNCG 7 64 9.1
4. Furman 7 56 8.0
5. ETSU 7 55 7.9
6. VMI 6 45 7.5
7. Samford 7 42 6.0
8. Western Carolina 7 37 5.3
9. Wofford 7 36 5.1

10. Mercer 7 27 3.9

TURNOVER MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin
1. UNCG 7 89 12.7 116 16.6 +3.9
2. The Citadel 7 110 15.7 132 18.9 +3.1
3. VMI 6 73 12.2 90 15.0 +2.8
4. Chattanooga 7 99 14.1 113 16.1 +2.0
5. Furman 7 101 14.4 105 15.0 +0.6

ETSU 7 106 15.1 110 15.7 +0.6
7. Samford 7 91 13.0 86 12.3 -0.7
8. Mercer 7 84 12.0 78 11.1 -0.9
9. Wofford 7 98 14.0 72 10.3 -3.7

10. Western Carolina 7 114 16.3 85 12.1 -4.1

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO G Ast. Avg. T/O Avg. Ratio
1. The Citadel 7 141 20.1 110 15.7 1.3
2. UNCG 7 112 16.0 89 12.7 1.3
3. Samford 7 110 15.7 91 13.0 1.2
4. Furman 7 117 16.7 101 14.4 1.2
5. Mercer 7 96 13.7 84 12.0 1.1
6. Wofford 7 111 15.9 98 14.0 1.1
7. ETSU 7 120 17.1 106 15.1 1.1
8. VMI 6 68 11.3 73 12.2 0.9
9. Chattanooga 7 81 11.6 99 14.1 0.8

10. Western Carolina 7 77 11.0 114 16.3 0.7

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G
1. The Citadel 7 120 17.1
2. UNCG 7 97 13.9
3. Samford 7 89 12.7
4. Western Carolina 7 87 12.4
5. Mercer 7 83 11.9
6. VMI 6 71 11.8
7. ETSU 7 81 11.6

Chattanooga 7 81 11.6
9. Furman 7 79 11.3

10. Wofford 7 66 9.4

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G
1. Samford 7 193 27.6
2. Furman 7 191 27.3
3. The Citadel 7 188 26.9
4. Western Carolina 7 182 26.0
5. ETSU 7 181 25.9
6. Mercer 7 175 25.0
7. VMI 6 146 24.3
8. Wofford 7 163 23.3
9. Chattanooga 7 155 22.1

10. UNCG 7 147 21.0

DEFENSIVE REB PCT. G D-Reb Opp. OR D-Reb%
1. Furman 7 191 58 .767
2. ETSU 7 181 58 .757
3. VMI 6 146 47 .756
4. UNCG 7 147 56 .724
5. Samford 7 193 80 .707
6. Western Carolina 7 182 77 .703
7. Wofford 7 163 78 .676
8. Mercer 7 175 85 .673
9. The Citadel 7 188 94 .667

10. Chattanooga 7 155 108 .589

OFFENSIVE REB PCT. G O-Reb Opp. DR O-Reb%
1. UNCG 7 97 147 .398
2. ETSU 7 81 143 .362
3. Mercer 7 83 149 .358
4. The Citadel 7 120 220 .353
5. Samford 7 89 173 .340
6. Chattanooga 7 81 160 .336
7. Furman 7 79 163 .326
8. Western Carolina 7 87 201 .302
9. VMI 6 71 172 .292

10. Wofford 7 66 164 .287



2016-17 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

3-POINT FG MADE G No. Avg/G

1. The Citadel 7 97 13.9
2. Furman 7 72 10.3
3. UNCG 7 68 9.7
4. Wofford 7 66 9.4
5. VMI 6 49 8.2
6. Chattanooga 7 57 8.1
7. Samford 7 56 8.0
8. ETSU 7 52 7.4
9. Mercer 7 51 7.3

Western Carolina 7 51 7.3



2016-17 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

Team Conference Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA

ETSU 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 6-1  . 8 5 7 82.3 67.4
Chattanooga 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 5-2  . 7 1 4 77.0 68.6
UNCG 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 5-2  . 7 1 4 68.9 59.1
The Citadel 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 4-3  . 5 7 1 102.7 101.0
Samford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 4-3  . 5 7 1 73.7 68.7
Mercer 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 4-3  . 5 7 1 67.0 64.6
Furman 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 3-4  . 4 2 9 78.3 64.9
Wofford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 2-5  . 2 8 6 72.1 73.6
Western Carolina 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 2-5  . 2 8 6 56.0 72.4
VMI 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 1-5  . 1 6 7 67.7 70.8

Current unbeaten streak
UNCG -- 4
ETSU -- 4
Chattanooga -- 2
Samford -- 1
The Citadel -- 1
Wofford -- 1

TEAM SUMMARIES G PF-PA Avg score Margin FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. RebF RebA Margin

Chattanooga 7 539-480 77.0-68.6 +8.4 186-400  . 4 6 5 57-168  . 3 3 9 110-155  . 7 1 0 236 268 -4.6

ETSU 7 576-472 82.3-67.4 +14.9 196-383  . 5 1 2 52-141  . 3 6 9 132-203  . 6 5 0 262 201 +8.7

Furman 7 548-454 78.3-64.9 +13.4 197-413  . 4 7 7 72-177  . 4 0 7 82-128  . 6 4 1 270 221 +7.0

Mercer 7 469-452 67.0-64.6 +2.4 166-382  . 4 3 5 51-150  . 3 4 0 86-115  . 7 4 8 258 234 +3.4

Samford 7 516-481 73.7-68.7 +5.0 180-417  . 4 3 2 56-146  . 3 8 4 100-150  . 6 6 7 282 253 +4.1

The Citadel 7 719-707 102.7-101.0 +1.7 236-554  . 4 2 6 97-278  . 3 4 9 150-195  . 7 6 9 308 314 -0.9

UNCG 7 482-414 68.9-59.1 +9.7 183-424  . 4 3 2 68-188  . 3 6 2 48-73  . 6 5 8 244 203 +5.9

VMI 6 406-425 67.7-70.8 -3.2 152-381  . 3 9 9 49-167  . 2 9 3 53-79  . 6 7 1 217 219 -0.3

Western Carolina 7 392-507 56.0-72.4 -16.4 138-410  . 3 3 7 51-194  . 2 6 3 65-106  . 6 1 3 269 278 -1.3

Wofford 7 505-515 72.1-73.6 -1.4 176-388  . 4 5 4 66-154  . 4 2 9 87-117  . 7 4 4 229 242 -1.9

ATTENDANCE Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average

Chattanooga 1-3150 3150 4-28916 7229 2-1041 520 7-33107 4730
ETSU 3-8909 2970 1-4032 4032 3-2605 868 7-15546 2221
Furman 3-2996 999 4-11958 2990 0-0 0 7-14954 2136
Mercer 4-12861 3215 0-0 0 3-8370 2790 7-21231 3033
Samford 2-1488 744 5-19953 3991 0-0 0 7-21441 3063
The Citadel 3-5083 1694 4-23930 5982 0-0 0 7-29013 4145
UNCG 4-11807 2952 1-1750 1750 2-0 0 7-13557 1937
VMI 2-1808 904 4-16674 4168 0-0 0 6-18482 3080
Western Carolina 2-3269 1634 5-34957 6991 0-0 0 7-38226 5461
Wofford 2-1957 978 2-13544 6772 3-0 0 7-15501 2214
Totals 26-53328 2051 30-155714 5190 13-12016 924 69-221058 3204



2016-17 Southern Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

 To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team's games.

SCORING Cl G FG 3FG FT Pts Avg/G

1. QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 44 18 27 133 22.2
2. Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 42 6 42 132 18.9

T.J. Cromer-ETSU 7 40 20 32 132 18.9
4. Ria'n Holland-MER Jr 7 43 22 22 130 18.6
5. D. Denzel-Dyson-SAM Jr 7 43 21 11 118 16.9
6. Devin Sibley-FUR 6 32 12 15 91 15.2
7. Quayson Williams-CIT 7 37 27 4 105 15.0
8. Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 39 0 26 104 14.9
9. Fletcher Magee-WOF So 7 31 20 20 102 14.6

10. Kaelon Harris-CIT 6 29 7 21 86 14.3
11. Wyatt Walker-SAM So 7 38 1 23 100 14.3
12. Greg Pryor-UTC Sr 7 28 13 25 94 13.4

Diante Baldwin-UNCG Sr 7 35 10 14 94 13.4
14. Daniel Fowler-FUR 7 29 10 21 89 12.7
15. Julian Eleby-VMI Sr 6 26 14 10 76 12.7
16. Francis Alonso-UNCG So 7 29 20 9 87 12.4
17. Tre' McLean-UTC Sr 7 29 11 17 86 12.3
18. Haboubacar Mutombo-WCU Jr 6 27 8 9 71 11.8
19. Demetre Rivers-MER Jr 7 28 8 13 77 11.0
20. Alex Thompson-SAM Jr 7 27 8 14 76 10.9

Geoff Beans-FUR 7 26 22 2 76 10.9
22. Kris Acox-FUR 7 31 0 13 75 10.7
23. Eric Garcia-WOF Sr 7 20 16 14 70 10.0

H. Mosquera-Perea-ETSU 7 28 0 14 70 10.0
Ryan Sawvell-WOF Sr 7 25 5 15 70 10.0
Deriece Parks-WCU Sr 6 22 12 4 60 10.0

27. Preston Parks-CIT 7 22 9 16 69 9.9
28. Brian White-CIT 7 23 6 16 68 9.7
29. John Davis-FUR 7 22 9 12 65 9.3

Cameron Jackson-WOF So 7 28 0 9 65 9.3

REBOUNDING Cl G Off Def Total Avg/G
1. Wyatt Walker-SAM So 7 29 63 92 13.1
2. Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 24 33 57 8.1

Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 20 37 57 8.1
4. Haboubacar Mutombo-WCU Jr 6 14 32 46 7.7
5. QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 8 32 40 6.7

Trey Chapman-VMI Sr 6 12 28 40 6.7
7. Kaelon Harris-CIT 6 10 26 36 6.0
8. H. Mosquera-Perea-ETSU 7 16 25 41 5.9
9. Kris Acox-FUR 7 17 22 39 5.6

D. Denzel-Dyson-SAM Jr 7 6 33 39 5.6
11. Fred Iruafemi-VMI Jr 6 13 20 33 5.5
12. Stephon Jelks-MER Jr 7 12 26 38 5.4

Isaac Banks-ETSU 7 9 29 38 5.4
14. Tre' McLean-UTC Sr 7 10 27 37 5.3

Ryan Sawvell-WOF Sr 7 9 28 37 5.3
Marc Gosselin-WCU So 7 11 26 37 5.3
RJ White-UNCG Sr 7 11 26 37 5.3
Marvin Smith-UNCG Jr 7 17 20 37 5.3

19. Devin Sibley-FUR 6 2 29 31 5.2
James Dickey-UNCG Fr 6 18 13 31 5.2

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G FGM FGA Pct.
1. Isaac Banks-ETSU 7 21 27  . 7 7 8
2. H. Mosquera-Perea-ETSU 7 28 41  . 6 8 3
3. Brian White-CIT 7 23 35  . 6 5 7
4. Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 39 63  . 6 1 9
5. Ryan Sawvell-WOF Sr 7 25 41  . 6 1 0
6. Cameron Jackson-WOF So 7 28 48  . 5 8 3

David Burrell-ETSU 7 21 36  . 5 8 3
8. Demetre Rivers-MER Jr 7 28 49  . 5 7 1
9. Kaelon Harris-CIT 6 29 51  . 5 6 9

10. Kris Acox-FUR 7 31 56  . 5 5 4
11. Wyatt Walker-SAM So 7 38 69  . 5 5 1
12. Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 42 78  . 5 3 8

Desmond Ringer-MER Jr 7 21 39  . 5 3 8
14. D. Denzel-Dyson-SAM Jr 7 43 81  . 5 3 1
15. J. Burroughs-Cook-UTC Sr 7 22 42  . 5 2 4

ASSISTS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Christen Cunningham-SAM Jr 7 45 6.4
2. Daniel Fowler-FUR 7 38 5.4
3. Preston Parks-CIT 7 33 4.7

Eric Garcia-WOF Sr 7 33 4.7
5. Warren Sledge-CIT 7 31 4.4
6. Desonta Bradford-ETSU 7 30 4.3
7. Demetrius Troy-UNCG So 6 25 4.2
8. Diante Baldwin-UNCG Sr 7 28 4.0

Jordan Strawberry-MER Jr 7 28 4.0
10. Frankie Johnson-CIT 7 25 3.6
11. T.J. Cromer-ETSU 7 24 3.4
12. Greg Pryor-UTC Sr 7 22 3.1
13. Fletcher Magee-WOF So 7 20 2.9
14. QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 17 2.8
15. Josh Sharkey-SAM Fr 7 19 2.7



2016-17 Southern Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

FREE THROW PCT Cl G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Eric Garcia-WOF Sr 7 14 15  . 9 3 3
2. Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 42 48  . 8 7 5

Jordan Strawberry-MER Jr 7 14 16  . 8 7 5
4. Tre' McLean-UTC Sr 7 17 20  . 8 5 0
5. Brian White-CIT 7 16 19  . 8 4 2

Preston Parks-CIT 7 16 19  . 8 4 2
7. Christen Cunningham-SAM Jr 7 14 17  . 8 2 4
8. Ria'n Holland-MER Jr 7 22 27  . 8 1 5
9. Fletcher Magee-WOF So 7 20 25  . 8 0 0

10. Greg Pryor-UTC Sr 7 25 32  . 7 8 1
11. Desonta Bradford-ETSU 7 21 27  . 7 7 8

Daniel Fowler-FUR 7 21 27  . 7 7 8
Alex Thompson-SAM Jr 7 14 18  . 7 7 8

14. Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 26 34  . 7 6 5
15. Ryan Sawvell-WOF Sr 7 15 20  . 7 5 0

STEALS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Diante Baldwin-UNCG Sr 7 16 2.3
2. Preston Parks-CIT 7 15 2.1

Greg Pryor-UTC Sr 7 15 2.1
4. Josh Sharkey-SAM Fr 7 13 1.9
5. Tre' McLean-UTC Sr 7 12 1.7
6. QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 10 1.7
7. Daniel Fowler-FUR 7 11 1.6
8. Demetrius Troy-UNCG So 6 9 1.5

Adrian Rich-VMI So 6 9 1.5
10. A.J. Merriweather-ETSU 7 10 1.4

J. Burroughs-Cook-UTC Sr 7 10 1.4
Frankie Johnson-CIT 7 10 1.4
Quayson Williams-CIT 7 10 1.4

14. Marvin Smith-UNCG Jr 7 9 1.3
Ria'n Holland-MER Jr 7 9 1.3
John Davis-FUR 7 9 1.3

3-POINT FG PCT Cl G 3FG FGA Pct.
1. David Burrell-ETSU 7 7 10  . 7 0 0
2. Eric Garcia-WOF Sr 7 16 30  . 5 3 3
3. D. Denzel-Dyson-SAM Jr 7 21 40  . 5 2 5
4. Geoff Beans-FUR 7 22 43  . 5 1 2
5. Quayson Williams-CIT 7 27 53  . 5 0 9
6. Jaylen Allen-WOF Sr 7 8 16  . 5 0 0
7. Adrian Rich-VMI So 6 6 13  . 4 6 2
8. Andrew Brown-FUR 7 10 22  . 4 5 5
9. Devontavius Payne-ETSU 7 13 30  . 4 3 3

10. Devin Sibley-FUR 6 12 28  . 4 2 9
11. Francis Alonso-UNCG So 7 20 47  . 4 2 6
12. Ria'n Holland-MER Jr 7 22 52  . 4 2 3
13. Triston Chambers-SAM Fr 7 16 38  . 4 2 1

Ryan Johnson-MER So 7 8 19  . 4 2 1
15. Diante Baldwin-UNCG Sr 7 10 24  . 4 1 7

3-POINT FG MADE Cl G 3FG Avg/G
1. Quayson Williams-CIT 7 27 3.9
2. Geoff Beans-FUR 7 22 3.1

Ria'n Holland-MER Jr 7 22 3.1
4. D. Denzel-Dyson-SAM Jr 7 21 3.0

QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 18 3.0
6. Fletcher Magee-WOF So 7 20 2.9

T.J. Cromer-ETSU 7 20 2.9
Francis Alonso-UNCG So 7 20 2.9

9. Matt Frierson-CIT 7 19 2.7
10. Julian Eleby-VMI Sr 6 14 2.3
11. Triston Chambers-SAM Fr 7 16 2.3

Eric Garcia-WOF Sr 7 16 2.3
13. Deriece Parks-WCU Sr 6 12 2.0

Demetrius Troy-UNCG So 6 12 2.0
Devin Sibley-FUR 6 12 2.0

BLOCKED SHOTS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 28 4.0
2. Fred Iruafemi-VMI Jr 6 13 2.2
3. James Dickey-UNCG Fr 6 11 1.8
4. Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 12 1.7
5. H. Mosquera-Perea-ETSU 7 11 1.6
6. Andrew Fishler-MER Sr 7 7 1.0
7. Trey Chapman-VMI Sr 6 5 0.8
8. Nat Dixon-UTC So 7 5 0.7

RJ White-UNCG Sr 7 5 0.7
10. Jesse Deloach-WCU So 6 4 0.7
11. Alex Thompson-SAM Jr 7 4 0.6

Dishon Lowery-WOF Fr 7 4 0.6
Desonta Bradford-ETSU 7 4 0.6
Matthew Pegram-WOF So 7 4 0.6

15. Tom Koopman-CIT 6 3 0.5
Keith Smith-VMI Fr 6 3 0.5

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO Cl G Ast. T/O Ratio
1. Christen Cunningham-SAM Jr 7 45 13 3.5
2. Daniel Fowler-FUR 7 38 11 3.5
3. Eric Garcia-WOF Sr 7 33 10 3.3
4. Warren Sledge-CIT 7 31 10 3.1
5. Demetrius Troy-UNCG So 6 25 10 2.5
6. Jordan Strawberry-MER Jr 7 28 12 2.3
7. Diante Baldwin-UNCG Sr 7 28 13 2.2
8. Desonta Bradford-ETSU 7 30 14 2.1
9. Frankie Johnson-CIT 7 25 16 1.6

10. Preston Parks-CIT 7 33 22 1.5
11. T.J. Cromer-ETSU 7 24 19 1.3
12. Greg Pryor-UTC Sr 7 22 21 1.0



2016-17 Southern Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 02, 2016 (All games)

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Wyatt Walker-SAM So 7 29 4.1
2. Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 24 3.4
3. James Dickey-UNCG Fr 6 18 3.0
4. Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 20 2.9
5. Marvin Smith-UNCG Jr 7 17 2.4

Kris Acox-FUR 7 17 2.4
7. Haboubacar Mutombo-WCU Jr 6 14 2.3
8. H. Mosquera-Perea-ETSU 7 16 2.3

Jordy Kuiper-UNCG Jr 7 16 2.3
10. Fred Iruafemi-VMI Jr 6 13 2.2
11. Frankie Johnson-CIT 7 14 2.0

Cameron Jackson-WOF So 7 14 2.0
Trey Chapman-VMI Sr 6 12 2.0

14. Tevin Glass-ETSU 7 12 1.7
Stephon Jelks-MER Jr 7 12 1.7

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Wyatt Walker-SAM So 7 63 9.0
2. QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 32 5.3

Haboubacar Mutombo-WCU Jr 6 32 5.3
4. Justin Tuoyo-UTC Sr 7 37 5.3
5. Devin Sibley-FUR 6 29 4.8
6. D. Denzel-Dyson-SAM Jr 7 33 4.7

Zane Najdawi-CIT 7 33 4.7
8. Trey Chapman-VMI Sr 6 28 4.7
9. Kaelon Harris-CIT 6 26 4.3

10. Isaac Banks-ETSU 7 29 4.1
11. Ryan Sawvell-WOF Sr 7 28 4.0
12. Tre' McLean-UTC Sr 7 27 3.9
13. Julian Eleby-VMI Sr 6 23 3.8
14. Marc Gosselin-WCU So 7 26 3.7

RJ White-UNCG Sr 7 26 3.7
Stephon Jelks-MER Jr 7 26 3.7

MINUTES PLAYED Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Christen Cunningham-SAM Jr 7 242 34.6
2. Ria'n Holland-MER Jr 7 227 32.4
3. QJ Peterson-VMI Sr 6 193 32.2
4. Wyatt Walker-SAM So 7 224 32.0
5. Haboubacar Mutombo-WCU Jr 6 189 31.5
6. Julian Eleby-VMI Sr 6 188 31.3
7. T.J. Cromer-ETSU 7 219 31.3
8. Devin Sibley-FUR 6 185 30.8
9. Tre' McLean-UTC Sr 7 215 30.7

10. Fletcher Magee-WOF So 7 213 30.4
Diante Baldwin-UNCG Sr 7 213 30.4


